
 

Table 4a 

Null model and intercept only model predicting a wish for a strong leader 

 Model 0 (Null model) Model 1 (Intercept-Only model) 
 b SE b SE 
Intercept 5.22*** 0.02 5.24*** 0.15 
Variance components   
Individual level 2.38*** 0.04 1.64*** 0.03 
Country level   .58*** 0.16 
Fit statistics   
Log Likelihood 
(parameters) 

21253.70 (3)  19204.46 (3) 

AIC 21257.70  19208.46 
Note. ***p < .001 

 

 



Table 4b 

Null model and intercept only model predicting Materialist and Post-materialist concerns 

 Model 0 (Null model) Model 1 (Intercept-Only model) 

Materialist 
concerns 

Post-materialist 
concerns 

Materialist 
concerns 

Post-materialist 
concerns 

b SE b SE b SE b SE 

Intercept 14.00*** 0.11 10.23*** 0.09 13.90*** 0.92 10.25*** 0.59 

Variance components 

Individual level 65.44*** 1.24 45.30*** 0.86 38.85*** 0.74 35.49*** 0.68 

Country level     22.73*** 6.24 9.37*** 2.61 

Fit statistics 

Log Likelihood 
(parameters) 

39369. 98(3) 
 

36441.41(3) 36571.38(3) 35208.72(3) 

AIC 39375.98 36447.41 36577.38 35214.72 

Note. ***p < .001 



Table 5.  

General scores, Loadings and Factors for Materialist and Post-materialist concerns (25 

items) in a Principal Components using Oblimin Rotation  

 

 Component 
1 2 3 4 

Lack of freedom 
Lack of democracy 
Overregulation (i.e. red tape) 
Discrimination 
Injustice 
Unequal opportunities 
Lack of respect  
Corruption or fraud 
Income inequality  
Social cohesion 
Quality of education  
Quality of health care 
Quality of journalism  
Quality of politicians’ work 
Quality of police work 
Immigration 
Crime 
Unemployment 
Alcohol or drug abuse 
The economy  
The government 
Privacy 
Selfishness or egotism 
Global warming and environmental decline 
Indecent or social behaviour 

.931 

.839 

.699 

.599 

.589 

.567 

.504 

.424 

.422 

.367 
 
 
 

.113 

.235 
-.107 

 
.283 
.239 

 
.165 

 
.284 

 
.353 

 
 
 
 

-.194 
-.220 
-.168 
-.281 
-.286 
-.198 
-.883 
-.793 
-.752 
-.737 
-.528 

 
 

.210 
 

-.348 
-.409 
-.165 

 
 
 

.230 

.162 
 
 

.386 

.154 
 
 
 

-.192 
.112 

 
.779 
.713 
.533 
.489 
.485 
.466 

 
 

.386 

.345 

 
-.172 
.173 
.117 

 
 

.225 
-.226 
.100 
.350 

 
 

.271 
-.208 

 
 
 

-.151 
.253 

 
-.233 
.605 
.516 
.458 
.357 

Eigenvalue 

% of Variance 

11.77 

47.09 

1.48 

5.91 

1.16 

4.63 

1.08 

4.30 

 

  



Table 5.1. 

General scores, Loadings and Factors for Materialist and Post-materialist concerns (18 

items) in a Principal Components using Oblimin Rotation  

 Component 
1 2 

Quality of politicians’ work 
The government 
Quality of health care 
Quality of education  
Corruption or fraud 
Unemployment 
Quality of police work 
The economy  
Crime 
Selfishness or egotism 
Privacy 
Lack of freedom 
Social cohesion 
Lack of respect  
Global warming and environmental decline 
Unequal opportunities 
Lack of democracy 
Injustice 

.896 

.831 

.831 

.785 

.724 

.695 

.608 

.607 

.552 
 

-.133 
.105 
.116 
.208 

 
.384 
.329 
.418 

-.150 
 
 
 

.150 

.121 

.188 

.161 

.160 

.806 

.750 

.654 

.626 

.617 

.585 

.496 

.483 

.480 
Eigenvalue 

% of Variance 

8.83 

49.06 

1.29 

7.18 

 

  



Table 6. 

Partial Inter-correlations for Strong Leader scale and Authoritarianism Scale (controlling 
age, sex and political orientation) 

 α Mean SD 1 2 3 4 
1. Strong leader  .82 2.94 1.18 1 -- -- -- 
2.F1_ Submission 
authoritarianism 

.88 2.51 0.86 .58*** 1 -- -- 

3.F2_ Authoritarian 
Aggression 

.87 2.82 0.91 .55*** .66*** 1 -- 

4. F3_ Conventionalism .86 2,39 0.91 .51*** .73*** .59*** 1 
5. Pure Authoritarianism .94 2.45 0.78 .62*** .91*** .86*** .87*** 

Note: In this study, the scales ranged from 1 (strongly disagree) to 5 (strongly agree) 
 


