Table 4a

Null model and intercept only model predicting a wish for a strong leader

	Model 0 (N	ull model)	Model 1 (Intercept-Only model)			
	b	SE	b	SE		
Intercept	5.22***	0.02	5.24***	0.15		
Variance components						
Individual level	2.38***	0.04	1.64***	0.03		
Country level			.58***	0.16		
Fit statistics						
Log Likelihood	21253.70 (3)			19204.46 (3)		
(parameters)						
AIC	21257.70			19208.46		

*Note.* \*\*\**p* < .001

Table 4b

Null model and intercept only model predicting Materialist and Post-materialist concerns

	Model 0 (Null model)				Model 1 (Intercept-Only model)			
	Materialist concerns		Post-materialist concerns		Materialist concerns		Post-materialist concerns	
	b	SE	b	SE	b	SE	b	SE
Intercept	14.00***	0.11	10.23***	0.09	13.90***	0.92	10.25***	0.59
Variance compone	ents							
Individual level	65.44***	1.24	45.30***	0.86	38.85***	0.74	35.49***	0.68
Country level					22.73***	6.24	9.37***	2.61
Fit statistics								
Log Likelihood (parameters)	39369. 98(3)		36441.41(3)		36571.38(3)		35208.72(3)	
AIC	39375.98		36447.41		36577.38		35214.72	

*Note.* \*\*\*p < .001

Table 5.

General scores, Loadings and Factors for Materialist and Post-materialist concerns (25 items) in a Principal Components using Oblimin Rotation

	Component				
	1	2	3	4	
Lack of freedom	.931				
Lack of democracy	.839			172	
Overregulation (i.e. red tape)	.699			.173	
Discrimination	.599		.230	.117	
Injustice	.589	194	.162		
Unequal opportunities	.567	220			
Lack of respect	.504	168		.225	
Corruption or fraud	.424	281	.386	226	
Income inequality	.422	286	.154	.100	
Social cohesion	.367	198		.350	
Quality of education		883			
Quality of health care		793			
Quality of journalism		752	192	.271	
Quality of politicians' work	.113	737	.112	208	
Quality of police work	.235	528			
Immigration	107		.779		
Crime			.713		
Unemployment	.283	.210	.533	151	
Alcohol or drug abuse	.239		.489	.253	
The economy		348	.485		
The government	.165	409	.466	233	
Privacy		165		.605	
Selfishness or egotism	.284			.516	
Global warming and environmental decline			.386	.458	
Indecent or social behaviour	.353		.345	.357	
Eigenvalue	11.77	1.48	1.16	1.08	
% of Variance	47.09	5.91	4.63	4.30	

Table 5.1.

General scores, Loadings and Factors for Materialist and Post-materialist concerns (18 items) in a Principal Components using Oblimin Rotation

	Comp	onent
	1	2
Quality of politicians' work	.896	150
The government	.831	
Quality of health care	.831	
Quality of education	.785	
Corruption or fraud	.724	.150
Unemployment	.695	.121
Quality of police work	.608	.188
The economy	.607	.161
Crime	.552	.160
Selfishness or egotism		.806
Privacy	133	.750
Lack of freedom	.105	.654
Social cohesion	.116	.626
Lack of respect	.208	.617
Global warming and environmental decline		.585
Unequal opportunities	.384	.496
Lack of democracy	.329	.483
Injustice	.418	.480
Eigenvalue	8.83	1.29
% of Variance	49.06	7.18

Table 6.

Partial Inter-correlations for Strong Leader scale and Authoritarianism Scale (controlling age, sex and political orientation)

	α	Mean	SD	1	2	3	4
1. Strong leader	.82	2.94	1.18	1			
2.F1_ Submission authoritarianism	.88	2.51	0.86	.58***	1		
3.F2_ Authoritarian Aggression	.87	2.82	0.91	.55***	.66***	1	
4. F3_ Conventionalism	.86	2,39	0.91	.51***	.73***	.59***	1
5. Pure Authoritarianism	.94	2.45	0.78	.62***	.91***	.86***	.87***

Note: In this study, the scales ranged from 1 (strongly disagree) to 5 (strongly agree)